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DTM Emergency Tracking Tool (ETT) is deployed to track and provide up-to-date information on sudden displacement and other population movements

Humanitarian Aid
And Civil Protec�on

IOM’s Emergency Tracking Tool (ETT) is deployed in Nigeria’s northeastern states. 
Only Local Government Areas (LGAs) in which the IDP population changed since 
the latest DTM round of assessments are represented in this report. The data has 
been collected by DTM sta� deployed at the locations listed  and cross-checked 
with the partners present on the ground.

Arrivals: 4,929 individuals

Departures: 481 individuals

SUMMARY
OF MOVEMENTS

Within the period of 17 to 23 April 2018, a total of 5,410 movements were 
recorded, including 4,929 arrivals and 481 departures at loca�ons in Askira/Uba, 
Bama, Biu, Chibok, Damboa, Demsa, Dikwa, Fufore, Girei, Gombi, Guzamala, 
Gwoza, Hawul, Hong, Jere, Kaga, Kala/Balge, Konduga, Kukawa, Madagali, Mafa, 
Magumeri, Maiha, Michika, Mobbar, Monguno, Mubi-North, Mubi-South, Ngala, 
Numan, Yola-North and Yola-South LGAs of Borno and Adamawa States.

The main triggers of movements were voluntary reloca�on (40%), poor living 
condi�ons (31%), improved security (12%), ongoing conflict (9%), military 
opera�ons (5%), fear of a�acks (1%), involuntary reloca�on (1%) and beginning 
of farming ac�vi�es (1%).
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Affected popula�on Arrivals from Cameroon and Niger
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NUMBER OF ARRIVALS

Gwoza: 1,168 arrivals were recorded in Gwoza Local Government Area (LGA) during the repor�ng period. These include 588 new arrivals at the Transit 
Camp in Pulka, 515 arrivals at Wakane community and 65 arrivals at Gadamayo community. The movement triggers include voluntary reloca�on, poor 
living condi�ons and ongoing conflict.

Bama: 806 arrivals were recorded in Bama LGA during the repor�ng period. These include 348 arrivals at Banki Camp from Kumshe and Gulumba wards 
of Bama, 76 arrivals at Banki Camp from Cameroon and 382 arrivals at GSSSS Camp. The movement triggers include military opera�ons in the area, 
improved access/security and voluntary reloca�on.

Ngala: 654 arrivals were recorded at Ngala LGA during the repor�ng period. These include 410 arrivals from Marwa in Cameroon, 54 arrivals at 
Interna�onal School Camp from Wulgo ward of Ngala due to recent conflict in the area, 90 arrivals at Interna�onal School Camp from Kala/Balge LGA, 
42 arrivals at Interna�onal School Camp from Dikwa LGA, 43 arrivals at Arabi Camp from Dikwa and 15 arrivals at Gamboru community from Jere (10 
individuals) and Maiduguri (5 individuals) LGAs.

Jere: 555 arrivals were recorded at Jere during the repor�ng period. These include 307 arrivals at Old-Maiduguri ward from Baga in Kukawa LGA, 216 
arrivals at Old-Maiduguri from Marte LGA and 32 arrivals at Dusuman ward from Dikwa LGA. The movements were triggered by poor living condi�ons.

Summary of major movements

RETURNEES
IDPs

9%

91%

739

54

CAMEROON NIGER

Biu

Song

Toungo

Fufore

Damboa

Kukawa

Mafa

Jada

Marte

Hong

Kaga

Magumeri

Abadam

Gubio

Mobbar

Gombi

Hawul

Ganye

Nganzai

Girei

Guzamala

Demsa

Chibok

Shani

Monguno

Bayo

Kala/Balge

Mayo-Belwa

Shelleng

Lamurde

Bama
Konduga

Gwoza

Dikwa

Ngala

Askira/Uba

Maiha

Numan

Michika

Guyuk

Yola South

Mubi North

Kwaya Kusar

Mubi South

Borno

Adamawa

2

48

8 4

4

41

122

20

19

6

66

132

5

22

141

3

85

29

84

9

40

55

103

30

131

Jere

Madagali

Maiduguri

Yola North

11

1718

49

57

538

130 806

41

38

1,168

80

80

654

27

33 41

26

119

555

166

24

State boundary

LGA boundary

Inaccessible areas

Movements

ARRIVAL

DEPARTURE

Number of individuals

3 - 35

36 - 66

67 - 103

104 - 206

207 - 1168

2,187

1,663

644

505

272

72

50

17

Voluntary Reloca�on

Poor Living Condi�ons

Improved Security

Conflicts/A�acks

Military Opera�ons

Farming Ac�vi�es

Fear Of A�ack

Involuntary Reloca�on
ARRIVAL DEPARTURE



Table 1. Details of movements by loca�ons of assessment and loca�ons of arrival/departure - only movements with more than 30 persons listed below
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Fouad Diab, Emergency Coordinator: fdiab@iom.int | +234 9075070001Henry Kwenin, DTM Project Coordinator: hkwenin@iom.int | +234 9038852524 
For more informa�on or to report an alert, please contact:

DTM  informa�on products: h�p://nigeria.iom.int/dtm

The depiction and use of boundaries, geographic names, and related data shown on maps and included in this report are not warranted to be error free nor do they imply 
judgment on the legal status of any territory, or any endorsement or acceptance of such boundaries by IOM.

Biu

Song

Toungo

Fufore

Damboa

Kukawa

Mafa

Jada

Marte

Hong

Kaga

Magumeri

Abadam

Gubio

Mobbar

Gombi

Hawul

Ganye

Nganzai

Girei

Guzamala

Demsa

Chibok

Shani

Monguno

Bayo

Kala/Balge

Mayo-Belwa

Shelleng

Lamurde

Bama
Konduga

Gwoza

Dikwa

Ngala

Askira/Uba

Maiha

Numan

Michika

Guyuk

Yola South

Mubi North

Kwaya Kusar

Mubi South

Borno

Adamawa

2

48

8 4

4

41

122

20

19

6

66

132

5

22

141

3

85

29

84

9

40

55

103

30

131

Jere

Madagali

Maiduguri

Yola North

11

1718

49

57

538

130 806

41

38

1,168

80

80

654

27

33 41

26

119

555

166

24

State boundary

LGA boundary

Inaccessible areas

Movements

ARRIVAL

DEPARTURE

Number of individuals

3 - 35

36 - 66

67 - 103

104 - 206

207 - 1168

Local government area (LGA) Ward LGA 1 Ward 1 Arrival Departure
JERE MAIRI 171 -
MADAGALI JIBANGO 344 -
GWOZA IZGHE 119 -
MAIDUGURI MAISANDARI 65 -

BOKKO 54 -
DURE 34 -
KIRAWA/JIINI 83 -

MAIHA MAIHA 31 -
GWOZA NGOSHE 72 -
MARWA (CAMEROON) KIRAWA/JIINI 195 -

KONDUGA KONDUGA KONDUGA YALE 130 -
GULUMBA/ KOTEA 71 -
KUMSHE 141 -

MARWA (CAMEROON) MORA 76 -
DAR JAMALE 31 -
GULUMBA/ KOTEA 105 -
DARAJAMAL 143 -
DARAJAMAL BURARI 108 -
SOYE 93 -

GAMBORU C KUSIRI (CAMEROON) MARWA 30 -
GAMBORU C MARWA (CAMEROON) FOTOKOL 32 -

DIKWA DIKWA CENTRAL 85 -
KALA/BALGE KALABALGE 90 -

KUSIRI 230 -
WAZA 104 -

NGALA WULGO 54 -
DUSUMAN DIKWA BOBOSHE 32 -

KUKAWA BAGA 307 -
MARTE KERENUWA 216 -

ASKIRA EAST GWOZA HAUSARI/GADAMAYO 34 -
LASSA ASKIRA/UBA LASSA - 49
UBA BAMA BAUDUWA - 39
MADAGALI MUBI SOUTH UDE - 33
SS VAPURA MUBI NORTH KOLERE 58 -

DAMBOA DAMBOA CENTRAL DAMBOA AZUR MULTE 132 -
DIKWA DIKWA CENTRAL DIKWA BOBOSHE 37 -

GUZAMALA EAST 77 -
KANGARWA 54 -

KALA/BALGE RANN DIKWA MUDU KASA 30 -
JERE DUSUMAN 57 -
MAFA GAWA 34 -
MAGUMERI BORNOYESUR 40 -
MAIDUGURI BOLORI 33 -

GAJIGANNA MAGUMERI BORNO YESU 31 -
MICHIKA 2 JOS NORTH NARAKUTA 38 -
MINIKISI WURO NGIKI MADAGALI PALLAM 34 -
WURO NGIKI MARWA, (CAMEROON) MOKOLO 36 -

DIFA, (NIGER ) SHETTIMARI 34 -
DIFFA, (NIGER ) SHETTIMARI 31 -

MUBI SOUTH GUDE GWOZA LIMAKARA 33 -
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